

SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 37 EAP 2020

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellee,

v.

AARON BRADLEY,

Appellant.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE PENNSYLVANIA INNOCENCE PROJECT**

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania dated June 22, 2020, No. 364 EDA 2019, Affirming the January 16, 2019 Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County at No. CP-51-CR-0010497-2012.

John S. Summers
Chelsea M. Nichols
HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL
PUDLIN & SCHILLER
One Logan Square, 27th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6910

Nilam A. Sanghvi
THE PENNSYLVANIA
INNOCENCE PROJECT
Temple University
Beasley School of Law
1515 Market Street, Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19102

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* The Pennsylvania Innocence Project

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST STATEMENT OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. FIRST-TIME PCRA PETITIONERS’ RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE COUNSEL IS CRITICAL FOR MEANINGFUL REVIEW OF PCRA CLAIMS......5

 1. Donte Rollins8

 2. Dontia Patterson..... 11

 3. Larry Trent Roberts13

II. THE PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT SHOULD PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE REMEDY FOR PETITIONERS DENIED EFFECTIVE POST-CONVICTION COUNSEL......17

A. THE CURRENT FRAMEWORK FAILS TO PROTECT PCRA PETITIONERS’ RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.17

B. THE SUPREME COURT CAN PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE PROCEDURAL REMEDY TO PETITIONERS DENIED EFFECTIVE POST-CONVICTION COUNSEL......20

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. Albert</i> , 561 A.2d 736 (Pa. 1989).....	3, 5
<i>Commonwealth v. Albrecht</i> , 720 A.2d 693 (Pa. 1998).....	3, 5
<i>Commonwealth v. Bradley</i> , 2064 EDA 2014 (Pa. Super. June 22, 2020)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Carrier</i> , 431 A.2d 271 (Pa. 1981).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Duffey</i> , 713 A.2d 63 (Pa. 1998).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Flanagan</i> , 854 A.2d 489 (Pa. 2004).....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Hampton</i> , 718 A.2d 1250 (Pa. Super. 1998)	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Henkel</i> , 90 A.3d 16 (Pa. Super. 2014)	22, 23, 24
<i>Commonwealth v. Hill</i> , 16 A.3d 484 (2011).....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Holmes</i> , 79 A.3d 562 (Pa. 2013).....	4, 21, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Ligons</i> , 971 A.2d 1125 (Pa. 2009).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Ousley</i> , 21 A.3d 1238 (Pa. Super. 2011)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Paddy</i> , 15 A.3d 431 (Pa. 2011).....	21

<i>Commonwealth v. Peterkin</i> , 722 A.2d 638 (Pa. 1998).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Pierce</i> , 786 A.2d 203 (Pa. 2001), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Commonwealth v. Grant</i> , 813 A.2d 726 (Pa. 2002).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Pitts</i> , 981 A.2d 875 (Pa. 2009).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Commonwealth v. Roberts</i> , No. 1148 MDA 2017, 2018 WL 4922783 (Pa. Super. Oct. 10, 2018)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 121 A.3d 1049 (2015).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Tedford</i> , 781 A.2d 1167 (Pa. 2001).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 782 A.2d 517 (Pa. 2001).....	7
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	23
<u>STATUTES</u>	
42 Pa. C.S. § 9545(b)(1)	6, 7, 23
42 Pa. C.S. § 9545(b)(2)	7
<u>RULES</u>	
Pa. R. Crim. P. 904.....	3
Pa. R. Crim. P. 907.....	18
